
Notification of Grant Subaward Application Approval
Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program
Grant Subaward #:  LE22 06 6860

Dear Lt. Kevin Johnson:

Kevin Johnson, Lieutenant 
Huntington Beach, City of
2000 Main Street 
Huntington Beach, CA 92648-2702 

Subject:

December 9, 2022 

 3650 SCHRIEVER AVENUE  l  MATHER, CALIFORNIA 95655
www.CalOES.ca.gov

GAVIN NEWSOM
GOVERNOR

MARK S. GHILARDUCCI
DIRECTOR 

Congratulations! The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has
approved your Grant Subaward application in the amount of $203,143, subject to Budget
approval. A copy of your approved Grant Subaward is enclosed for your records.

Cal OES will make every effort to process payment requests within 45 days of receipt of your
Report of Expenditures & Request for Funds (Cal OES Form 2-201).

This Grant Subaward is subject to the Cal OES Subrecipient Handbook. You are encouraged
to read and familiarize yourself with the Cal OES Subrecipient Handbook,  which can be
viewed on the Cal OES website at www.caloes.ca.gov.

Any funds received in excess of current needs, approved amounts, or those funds  owed as
a result of a close-out or audit, must be refunded to Cal OES  within 30 days upon receipt of
an invoice.

Please contact your Program Specialist, Elizabeth Wilder, at (916) 328-7451 with questions
about this notice.

VS Grants Processing Unit

cc:  Subrecipient's file
        Program Specialist
 



SPECIAL CONDITION 
 
 
 
Grant Subaward No. LE22 06 6860 is hereby approved with the following 
conditions:  
 

• The 2021 STOP Funds in the amount of $ 33,857 must be expended 
by 4/30/23 and the final 2-201 must be received by Cal OES by 
5/31/23.  
 

• The 2021 STOP Funds in the amount of $33,857 must be expended 
before the 2022 STOP funds.  
 

• The 2022 STOP funds in the amount of $169,286 cannot be 
expended until Cal OES has access to funds through the applicable 
FY 2022-23 Federal award. 

 
Should the Federal award(s) be reduced, you will be notified and required 
to amend the Grant Subaward. 

 
Failure to comply with these requirements may result in the withholding 
and disallowance of grant payments, the reduction or termination of the 
Grant Subaward and/or the denial of future grant funds.  
 
 



ENY: 2022-23        Chapter: 43      SL: 18411 
Item: 0690-102-0890                       Pgm: 0385  
FAIN #: 15JOVW-21-GG-00554-STOP   07/01/21-06/30/23 
Fund: Federal Trust                         AL#: 16.588  
Program: Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program 
Match Req.:25%, C/IK based on TPC
Project ID: OES21STOP000012 
SC: 2022-18411                  Amount: $33,857

ENY: 2022-23         Chapter: 43          SL: 18412
Item: 0690-102-0890                           Pgm: 0385 
FAIN #:15JOVW-22-GG-00411-STOP   07/01/22-06/30/24  
Fund: Federal Trust                             AL#: 16.588  
Program: Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program
Match Req.: 25%, C/IK based on TPC
Project ID: OES22STOP000012   
SC: 2022-18412                         Amount: $169,286

059-36000-04 059-36000



Supplemental Grant Subaward Information – Cal OES 2-101a (08/2020) 

CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 
SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT SUBAWARD INFORMATION 

1. Cal OES Contact Information Section:
Governor’s Office of Emergency Services
Mark S. Ghilarducci, Director
3650 Schriever Avenue
Mather, CA 95655
(916) 845-8506 (phone)

2. Federal Awarding Agency Section:

3. Project Description Section:

Project Acronym:
Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program (LE)

Project Description:
The purpose of the LE Program is to create or enhance specialized units to
provide a coordinated response to victims/survivors of domestic violence
and their children. The specialized units will accomplish this through
investigations, immediate victim advocacy, training for first responders, and
the development of effective practices and protocols that will remain
sustainable beyond the Grant Subaward performance cycle.

4. Research & Development Section:

Is this Subaward a Research & Development grant?
Yes No 

Fund 
Year 

Federal Program Fund / AL# 
Federal Awarding 

Agency 

Total Federal 
Award 

Amount 

Total Local 
Assistance 

Amount
2021 Violence Against Women Act 

(STOP) / 16.588 
Office of Violence 
Against Women 

$14,691,713 $13,222,542

2022 Violence Against Women Act 
(STOP) / 16.588 

Office of Violence 
Against Women 

$14,691,713 $13,222,542 









































VSPS Budget Summary Report

12/09/22
   F/S/L (Funding Types):  F=Federal, S=State, L=Local Match
   Paid/Expended=posted in ledger w/Claim Schedule, Pending=Processed, but not yet in Claim Schedule

F/S/L

F/S/L

F/S/L

Funding Source

Funding Source

Funding Source

Budget Amount

Budget Amount

Budget Amount

Paid/Expended

Paid/Expended

Paid/Expended

A.  Personal Services - Salaries/Employee Benefits

B. Operating Expenses

C. Equipment

Balance

Balance

Balance

21STOP

21STOP

22STOP

22STOP

21STOP

21STOP

22STOP

22STOP

21STOP

21STOP

22STOP

22STOP

F

L

F

L

F

L

F

L

F

L

F

L

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 33,857
 11,286
 29,695
 56,429

 0
 0

 139,591
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 33,857
 11,286
 29,695
 56,429

 0
 0

 139,591
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program
Huntington Beach, City of

LE22   Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program

 0

 0

 0

 131,267

 139,591

 0

 131,267

 139,591

 0

Total A.  Personal Services - Salaries/Employee Benefits:

Total B. Operating Expenses:

Total C. Equipment:

Pending

Pending

Pending

Pending Balance

Pending Balance

Pending Balance

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 33,857
 11,286
 29,695
 56,429

 0
 0

 139,591
 0

 0
 0
 0
 0

 0

 0

 0

 131,267

 139,591

 0

Performance Period: 01/01/23 - 12/31/23

blank filler

blank filler

blank filler

Subaward #: LE22 06 6860

Latest Request: , Not Final 201



VSPS Budget Summary Report

12/09/22
   F/S/L (Funding Types):  F=Federal, S=State, L=Local Match
   Paid/Expended=posted in ledger w/Claim Schedule, Pending=Processed, but not yet in Claim Schedule

Total Local Match:  0 67,715  67,715

Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program
Huntington Beach, City of

LE22   Law Enforcement Specialized Units Program

Total Funded:

Total Project Cost:

 0 203,143  203,143

 0 270,858  270,858

Budget Amount Paid/Expended Balance

 0  67,715

 0  203,143

 0  270,858

Pending Pending Balance

Performance Period: 01/01/23 - 12/31/23
Subaward #: LE22 06 6860

Latest Request: , Not Final 201



















059-36000






